

09-2349-ag

*United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit*

ROBERTO CARDENAS ABREU,

Petitioner

- against -

ERIC HOLDER

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM DECISION
OF THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

REPLY BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER

Rachel Meeropol, Esq.

Sunita Patel, Esq.

Jenn Borchetta, Esq.

Attorneys for Petitioner

The Center for Constitutional Rights

666 Broadway, 7th floor

New York, NY 10012

(212) 614-6439

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE BOARD’S LEGAL HOLDING <i>DE NOVO</i>	4
II. THIS COURT OWES NO DEFERENCE TO THE BOARD’S INTERPRETATION OF NEW YORK’S LATE-FILED APPEAL STATUTE.....	5
III. PETITIONER’S ACCEPTED LATE-FILED DIRECT APPEAL RENDERS HIS CONVICTION NON-FINAL FOR REMOVAL PURPOSES.....	8
A. The Government Fails to Persuasively Defend the Board’s Erroneous Distinction Between Timely Filed and Late-Filed Appeals	9
B. The Government and BIA Cite Unfounded Policy Concerns as Reasoning for an Improper Analogy Between Deferred Adjudications and Late-Filed Appeals in New York Without Addressing the Serious Injustices and Constitutional Problems with the Board’s Decision	10
IV. THERE IS NO BASIS, EITHER IN THE BIA’S DECISION OR THE LAW, FOR THE GOVERNMENT’S POSITION THAT CONGRESS ELIMINATED THE LONG-STANDING PRINCIPLE THAT CRIMINAL DISPOSITIONS RESULTING IN A “FORMAL JUDGEMENT OF GUILT” MUST BE FINAL TO SERVE AS THE BASIS FOR REMOVAL.....	16
A. Contrary to the Government’s Assertion, Congress Adopted <i>Ozkok’s</i> “Formal Judgment of Guilt” Language Without Eliminating the Long-Standing Associated Finality Requirement	17

1. Congress is Presumed to Legislate in Light of Decisional Case Law	18
2. The Government’s Argument that Congress Intended to Eliminate the Finality Principle when Enacting INA § 101(a)(48)(A) Does not Comport with the Principle of Constitutional Avoidance.....	22
3. In Preserving Preexisting Finality Provisions Throughout the IIRIRA and its Accompanying Regulations, Congress and the Attorney General Demonstrated a Consistent Intent to Retain Finality throughout the Regulatory Scheme	23
B. Even though the Board did not Reach the Finality Question, a Majority of its Members Expressed a View Contrary to the Government’s Argument that Congress Intended to Eliminate the Long-Standing Finality Requirement.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION FORM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	18
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	17
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	18, 21
<i>Dalton v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Dickson v. Ashcroft</i> , 346 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6, 7
<i>Dulal-Whiteway v. USDHS</i> , 501 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2007)	6
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	18
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 149 F.3d 1304 (11 th Cir. 198)	27
<i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988)	5
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	17
<i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1991).....	4
<i>Kulhawik v. Holder</i> , 571 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	7
<i>Lin v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Lindahl v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985).....	19
<i>Lorillard, Div. of Loew's Theatres, Inc. v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	18
<i>Marino v. INS</i> , 537 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1976)	20, 27
<i>Michel v. INS</i> , 206 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2000)	6

<i>Murphy v. United States</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 160 (D. Con. 2004).....	19
<i>N.Y. Council, Ass'n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 757 F.2d 502 (2d Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Pino v. Landon</i> , 349 U.S. 901 (1955).....	20
<i>Puello v. Bureau of Citizenship & Immigration Services</i> , 511 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Rosillo-Puga v. Holder</i> , 580 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 1731 (1991).....	23
<i>Sui v. INS</i> , 250 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Sutherland v. Reno</i> , 228 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 764 F.2d 763 (11 th Cir. 1985)	27
<i>Vargas-Sarmiento v. DOJ</i> , 448 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Walcott v. Chertoff</i> , 517 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008).....	21

Board of Immigration Appeals Cases

<i>Matter of Punu</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 224 (BIA 1998)	20
<i>Matter of Adu Osei</i> , No. A045462474, 2009 WL 2171750 (BIA Aug. 31, 2009)	27
<i>Matter of Armendarez-Mendez</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 646 (BIA 2008)	15
<i>Matter of Cardenas</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 795 (BIA 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Castaneda Vargas</i> , No. A079387863, 2009 WL 2171718 (BIA June 26, 2009).....	28
<i>Matter of Kehinde</i> ,	

No. A047123110, 2009 WL 2171714 (BIA June 26, 2009).....	27
<i>Matter of Otero-Luna,</i> No. A045873939, 2009 WL 2171750 (BIA June 29, 2009).....	27
<i>Matter of Ozkok,</i> 19 I. & N. Dec. 546 (BIA 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Polanco,</i> 20 I. & N. Dec. 894 (BIA 1994).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Matter of Roberts,</i> No. A095857794, 2009 WL 3713297 (BIA Oct. 27, 2009)	28
<i>Matter of Wu,</i> No. A038731161, 2009 WL 3713245 (BIA Oct. 26, 2009)	27

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(D)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1228.....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(2)(D).....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(3)(A)(iii).....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 16.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 513(a)	6, 7
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (IIRIRA), Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546.....	<i>passim</i>

Immigration and Nationality Act Statutes

INA § 101(a)(43)(M)6
INA § 101(a)(43)(U).....6
INA § 101(a)(48)(A)..... *Passim*
INA § 237(a)(2)(D).....23
INA § 238(a)(3)(A).....25
INA § 238(c)(3)(A)(iii).....23
INA § 24028
INA § 242(a).....23, 24, 25

State Statutes

New York Crim. Proc. L. § 460.30(1) (McKinney 2005).....*passim*

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)12
Fed. R. App . P . 29(d)12

Federal Regulations

60 Fed. Reg. 43686 (Mar. 30, 1995).....25
60 Fed. Reg. 43964 (Aug. 24, 2005)25
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(b)15
8 C.F.R. § 1238.1(b)(7)(iii).....24

Other Authorities

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996)11, 20

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-879 (1997)20

New York State Defender's Association Advisory, "Missed Deadlines for
Filing a Notice of Appeal - CPL Section 460.30 to the Rescue"12
